

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.8622 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 14456 OF 2024

Jaideep MaratheApplicant/Original Petitioner
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents

Mr. Ketan Arun Dhavle, for the Applicant/Original Petitioner.
Ms. Vrishali Raje, AGP for Respondent No.1-State.

CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &

DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.

DATE : 30th JULY 2025.

P.C.:-

1. The Applicant/Original Petitioner is a friend of one Vaibhav Sathe. By this Application, the Applicant seeks a direction for an appointment of a suitable guardian and property manager for one Mr. Vaibhav Sathe since, Mr. Vaibhav Sathe suffers from Schizophrenia and has no immediate relatives to look after and care for him.

2. Vide an order dated 7th November 2024, a Medical Board was constituted to examine Mr. Vaibhav Sathe. Accordingly, the Dean

of Mental Hospital, Thane was requested to constitute a Medical Board and submit a report to this Court.

3. It appears that although, the Medical Board was constituted, it could not examine Mr. Vaibhav Sathe as he became violent. Hence, we again request the Dean, Mental Hospital, Thane to constitute a Medical Board for examining Mr. Vaibhav Sathe at his residence in Thane. It is open for the Petitioner to accompany the said Medical Board.

4. The said Medical Board can also seek assistance of local police. However, if the Police accompany the said Medical Board, they shall accompany the said Medical Board in plain clothes.

5. It is also open for the Medical Board to take assistance of medical attendants, who can deal with such type of patient instead of the Police.

6. The Medical Board to submit a report to this Court within one week from today.

7. Learned AGP to forthwith communicate the said order to

the Dean, Mental Hospital, Thane to constitute a Medical Board and submit a report to this Court.

8. Stand over to 7th August 2025 on the Supplementary Board.

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.)

(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)

SHAMBHAVI
NILESH
SHIVGAN
Digitally
signed by
SHAMBHAVI
NILESH
SHIVGAN
Date:
2025.07.30
17:34:04
+0530