



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.8622 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO.14456 OF 2024

Jaideep MaratheApplicant
In the Matter in Between:
Jaideep MarathePetitioner
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents

Mr. Ketan A. Dhavle, for the Applicant.
Ms. Vrishali Raje, AGP, for the Respondents-State.

CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.
DATE : 13th AUGUST 2025

P.C.:-

1. On 7th August 2025, we had passed a detailed order. Pursuant to the said order, the Petitioner's friend Vaibhav Sathe was taken to the Mental Hospital, Thane and is presently under the treatment of the doctors of the said hospital.
2. The Secretary DLSA had submitted a report to this Court dated 11th August 2025. The same is taken on record. We are also informed that the Collector's office as well as the Secretary, DLSA have prepared an inventory of the articles in the house of Vaibhav

Sathe and have also got the house cleaned and that the keys of the flat in question are with the Collector.

3. We are also informed that the the Licensee will vacate and hand over the premises, i.e., other flat standing in the name of Vaibhav Sathe on receiving Rs.65,000/- deposit given by her to Vaibhav Sathe. We request the Secretary, DLSA to ensure that the Licensee produces the receipt or any bank statement evidencing payment made by her of Rs.65,000/- to Vaibhav Sathe.

4. We also direct all the banks mentioned in our order dated 7th August 2025, i.e., Bank of Baroda, TJSB, Thane Bharat Sahakari Bank and Cosmos Bank to furnish all the details as may be sought for by the Secretary, DLSA/Collector's Office, Thane expeditiously and in any event, latest by Monday, i.e., 18th August 2025. The Secretary, DLSA/Collector's office, Thane to also take all steps to find out any other accounts apart from any accounts mentioned in our order dated 7th August 2025, including whether there are any Fixed Deposit standing either in the name of the account holder or in the name of Vaibhav Sathe. Upon application made by the Secretary, DLSA/Collector's Office, all such information to be provided as may

be sought by the said authorities. A copy of the order to be furnished to all the banks, to enable them to comply with the same.

5. We also direct the concerned doctors of Thane Mental Hospital to place before us a medical report of Vaibhav Sathe.

6. Stand over to **21st August 2025**. To be listed on the supplementary board.

7. All parties to act on an authenticated copy of this order.

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.)

(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)